to perform a duty required by this Code of Ordinances or otherwise violating any provision 

of this Code of Ordinances or any rule or regulation adopted herein by reference shall, upon 

conviction, be subject to a fine of at least sixty-five dollars ($65.00) but not to exceed six 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00).  The criminal penalty surcharge required by Code 

of Iowa section 911.1 shall be added to a city fine and is not a part of the city's penalty. 

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 364.3(2) and 903.1(1a)) 

These penalties shall apply to every section of this Code, as if the section were set out in

[...]

the northwest corner of the southwest quarter of Section 15, Township 98 North, Range 31 

West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, and running from that point of beginning south 88 

57' east on the north line of the southwest quarter of said Section 15 a distance of one 

thousand three hundred twenty-four and three tenths (1324.3) feet to the northeast corner 

of the west half of the southwest quarter of said section 15; thence south 0 13' on the east 

line of the west half of the southwest quarter of said section 15 a distance of nine hundred 

twenty-seven and eight tenths (927.8) feet; thence north 54 33' west a distance of one 

thousand two hundred fifty-two and seven tenths (1252.7) feet; thence north 88 57' west a 

distance of three hundred (300.0) feet to the west line of the southwest quarter of said 

section 15; thence north 0 00' east on the west line of the southwest quarter of said section 

15 a distance of two hundred twenty (220.0) feet to the point of beginning.

[...]

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 372.14[1]) 

7.02  VOTING.  The mayor is not a member of the council and may not vote as a member of the 

council.  

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 372.4)   

7.03  COMPENSATION.  The salary of the mayor shall be dollars one thousand two hundred 

dollars ($1,200.00) per year, payable semi-annually.  For the purpose of this section 

compensation of the Mayor includes workshop seminars outside of the City and emergency 

situation gatherings.  The salary of the Mayor shall be forty dollars ($40.00) for all day